
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL

Date & Time - Wednesday, 26 September 2018 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Performance Monitoring Panel:

Councillors: B Alcock (Chairman), G R Aley, J R Astill, M D Booth (Vice-Chairman), 
C J T H Brewis, G K Dark, P C Foyster, R Grocock, J L King, J D McLean, A M Newton, 
M D Seymour, A C Tennant, J Whitbourn and S Wray

Substitute members on the Performance Monitoring Panel may be appointed only 
from members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual 
meetings only. 

Quorum: 5

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn their mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   18 September 2018



A G E N D A

1 Apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel held on 31 July 2018 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 
3 - 10)

3 Declaration of Interests. - Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

4 Questions asked under Standing Order 6 

5 Tracking of Recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet 
to reports of the Panel.

6 Items referred from the Policy Development Panel. 

7 Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan (Pages 
11 - 16)

8 S106 Agreements - Monitoring of Section 106 financial contributions - 
(report of the Executive Director Place enclosed).

(Pages 
17 - 30)

9 Transformation service reviews - The Panel to receive a presentation 
from the Executive Manager, People and Public Protection, updating on 
the outcomes and position following the service reviews across the 
organisation, in relation to the transformation programme.

10 Re-letting of Void Properties Task Group - The Panel will receive a 
presentation from the Executive Director Place on the current situation.

11 Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme - To set out the Work 
Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel (report of the 
Executive Manager Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) enclosed).

(Pages 
31 - 38)

12 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in the 
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 31 July 2018 
at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock (Chairman)
M D Booth (Vice-Chairman)

J R Astill
C J T H Brewis
P C Foyster
J L King

J D McLean
A M Newton
M D Seymour
A C Tennant

J Whitbourn
S Wray

 

In Attendance:  Executive Director – Commercialisation, the Place Manager, the 
Environmental Protection Team Leader, Senior Business Intelligence Officer, 
Business Intelligence Officer  and the Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G R Aley, 
G K Dark and R Grocock 

Action By
1 MINUTES 

The Chairman wanted to discuss several matters within the 
minutes of the meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel held 
on 2 May 2018:

The Chairman asked if members thought the description of the 
duties of wardens given in the Crime and Disorder update was 
accurate to the reality.. The Chairman stated that he felt that the 
description outlined what should be happening and members 
agreed. 

The Chairman wanted the CCTV report, mentioned in the minutes 
of the previous meeting to be circulated to Parish Councils.

Members stated that they had learned that South Holland was the 
only District Council in Lincolnshire that wasn’t in the Lincolnshire 
Emergency Planning group. The Place Manager stated that whilst 
SHDC was no longer in the County Council service level 
agreement, it was still an active partner in the Lincolnshire 
Resilience Forum (LRF).

 AGREED:

a) That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Performance 

EH 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



- 2 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
31 July 2018

Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel held on 24 
April 2018 were signed by the Chairman as a correct record;

b) That the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Monitoring Panel held on 2 May 2018 were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were no questions asked under Standing Order 6. 

4 TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were no responses of the Cabinet to consider. 

5 ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL. 

There were no items referred from the Policy Development Panel. 

6 KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 20 
July 2018.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan issued on 20 July 2018 be noted. 

7 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT QUARTER 1 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance, which provided an update on Council 
performance for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018.

Quarter 1 saw performance improve slightly in comparison to 
Quarter 4.  Performance was rated as ‘fair’ with 12 indicators 
being green (60%), which indicated good performance.  There 
were 2 (10%) amber indicators, and 6 red indicators (30%), 
highlighting lower than expected performance.  There were 8 
indicators which were classified as data only – this meant that 
they were monitored without requiring a target.

In discussing the report, the following key points emerged:

Page 4



- 3 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
31 July 2018

Staff turnover was posted at 3.6%. Officers confirmed that exit 
data was being taken into account. Members asked if any 
information could be gathered from the exit information and 
provided to the Panel. Officers responded that only general data 
could be provided which could not be used to identify personnel. 

The Chairman was pleased to see areas where performance was 
good. However, he was still concerned with the level of sickness 
at 2.75 days per employee, and asked how many days this added 
up to per year. It was agreed that this should continue to be 
monitored.

Members asked, regarding Freedom of Information (FOI) 
requests, if there could be extended deadlines for complex 
requests. Officers responded that this was not possible as 
deadlines were set in law. The Chairman asked if anything was 
being gained from the FOI requests. He also asked if sufficient 
resources were being supplied to be able to allow for the increase 
in complex requests. Members asked what were the implications 
of not getting the approach to FOI requests right were and what 
the penalty would be. Officers answered that there was no 
financial penalty but that the ICO could build a case up on the 
Authority, but to avoid this it would be important to keep FOI 
customers updated if a delay occurred.

Regarding calls abandoned, the Chairman stated that the average 
would add up to 45 calls dropped a day. He felt that this was not 
in line with the positive outlook that the report provided and that 
45 dropped calls per day would result in a lot of irritated 
customers. Officers responded that there various reasons for this 
and that more information could be gathered and brought back to 
the Panel.

On the matter of staff turnover, members stated that they felt that 
a higher turnover was not necessarily negative because staff 
turnover offered the Authority an opportunity to consider 
vacancies and recruitment opportunities.

Raising Long term sickness, the Chairman asked if the quarter’s 
figure of amount of long term sickness was comparable with the 
figure for last year. Officers stated they  would get this information 
for future reports.
 
The Chairman said the lack of delivery of houses could have a 
significant impact on the Council’s finances. The Executive 
Director - Commercialisation responded that the performance was 
actually improving and that there was a difference between 

CG, RB 

CG, RB 

CG, RB 

CG, RB 

Page 5



- 4 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
31 July 2018

houses being delivered by the Council and by private developers.

Members asked if rent arrears was being included in Universal 
Credit, if it was possible to get statistics. Officers stated that they 
would review if this information could be brought to a future 
meeting. The Chairman agreed that it would be important to have 
access to such info.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

(The Senior Business Intelligence Officer and the Business 
Intelligence Officer left the meeting following discussion of the 
above item) 

CG, RB 

8 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report of the Place Manager, 
which provided members with an update on enforcement activity.

Enforcement activity at the authority was extensive, and included 
planning enforcement, contraventions of building regulations, 
littering, fly-tipping, anti-social behaviour, abandoned vehicles, 
evictions, possessions, prohibition orders, food safety, health and 
safety, licensing, noise nuisance and pollution.

All departments dealing with enforcement did so in line with the 
Enforcement Policy agreed at Cabinet on 29 May, ensuring they 
took enforcement action when proportionate and necessary to do 
so.

Members of the Performance Monitoring Panel and the Policy 
Development Panel had both requested information on 
enforcement across the authority.  Officers across all relevant 
council services had reviewed all enforcement information that the 
Council held.  A suite of performance indicators to compliment the 
new Corporate Enforcement Policy had been developed.

The report provided members with an update on enforcement 
activity across three levels – advice/warnings; formal notices; and 
prosecution.  It was intended that these updates would be 
provided on a six monthly basis.

In discussing the report, the following key points emerged:

Officers gave an overview of the work and role of the dog warden. 
The prime function was control of the animals, meaning; catching, 

Page 6



- 5 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
31 July 2018

kennelling, returns to owners and enforcement of fouling matters. 
The warden was authorised to spray stencils and put up signs in 
problem areas, and also to request the implementation of dog 
waste bins. It was stated that the warden was also responsible for 
liaising with the Police in respect of dangerous dogs and Hare 
Coursing dogs.

The Chairman asked what area of activity was covered by the dog 
warden, and where their authority stretched to in terms of dealing 
with dog fouling. It was stated that the areas the warden was 
responsible for was the majority of public open spaces, as 
detailed in the SHDC Dog (Fouling of Land)Order 1999. Officers 
also stated that the newly appointed community wardens could 
also assist in similar roles meaning that warden coverage would 
appear to be greater in the future.

The Chairman suggested that the wardens had not yet been 
particularly present in the south of the district. He worried that 
Parish Councils would be asked to take part of the burden but that 
this was unacceptable, and that they should be entitled to their 
fair share of use of the wardens.

Members stated that they were incredibly happy with the current 
dog warden who was demonstrably willing to go above and 
beyond the call of duty to ensure the highest possible level of 
service. They felt that the community wardens should be moving 
around the district and consulting with parish councils in order to 
generate contacts.

Members felt that the community wardens should be introduced to 
Councillors in order to familiarise them with each other.

Members asked if fixed penalty notices could be publicised in 
newspapers to highlight the work of the wardens.

Members asked how issues could be reported to wardens. 
Officers stated that this could be done through the ‘report this’ 
button on the website. Members followed up, by asking if there 
was a financial benefit to Fixed Penalty Notices. Officers stated 
this was the case, but that the money would need to go back into 
the service.

Members asked if the numbers and therefore costs of flytips had 
increased due to outlying towns having their ‘Saturday Morning 
Collection Service’ stopped last year. Officers confirmed that 
comparison data would be provided on the numbers of flytips and 
cost associated with clearance over the last 3 years.

ES 

Page 7



- 6 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
31 July 2018

The Chairman had noticed the successful prosecutions, he asked 
if the fines issued had been collected. Officers stated that they 
would look into this. Members asked if the costs of prosecution 
had been asked for and was available. It was responded that this 
info was collected as part of the process

The Chairman asked how it was ensured that all fines, court costs 
and so forth were collected in line with the enforcement policy. 
Officers confirmed they would clarify the payment and collection 
process.

AGREED:

a) That the content of the report be noted; and

b) That a further update report be provided to the Panel in six 
months time. 

ES 

EH, ES 

EH, ES, 
CM 

9 SOUTH HOLLAND CENTRE CATERING LEASE AND 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Place, which provided an update on the future catering options at 
the South Holland Centre.

In February 2018, a new catering lease was entered into for the 
South Holland Centre café and bar.  The lease was signed under 
the same terms and conditions as previous South Holland Centre 
catering leases.  The service level and lease term were until 
December 2019, with a break clause allowing either party to 
terminate the leave on giving not less than three months’ notice.

Since February 2018, the Council had received positive feedback 
regarding the catering supplier, and the supplier had recently 
been awarded a ‘5 star’ food hygiene rating.

AGREED:

a) That the contents of the report be noted; and

b) That a further update be provided to the Performance 
Monitoring Panel on 13 November 2018. ES 

10 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work Programme consisted 

Page 8



- 7 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
31 July 2018

of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration, and the second setting out the Task Groups that 
had been identified by the Panel.

Members stated that they did not mind longer meetings, but that 
they wanted to see  relevant items brought to the panel so that 
they could be discussed as soon as possible.

Members also asked about the Internal Audit report, the 
Executive Director – Commercialisation responded that this had 
been discussed at Governance & Audit (G&A). 

Members stated that with audit documents the language was not 
always clear and there were differences between CPBS (write in 
full please) and SHDC audits which leads to some confusion 
amongst the press and public. The Executive Director - 
Commercialisation stated that work was already underway as a 
result of the meeting of G&A which had taken place in the week 
previous to this meeting.

Vacancy on Public Toilet Task Group – invite to be circulated.

AGREED:

That the Work Programme report provided by the Executive 
Manager Governance be noted. 

CM 

11 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

There were no urgent items. 

(The meeting ended at 7.52 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

KEY DECISION PLAN Issued – 18 September 
2018

Representations in respect of all the matters shown should be sent in writing, at least one week before the date or period the decision 
is likely to be made, to: 

 Democratic Services, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE
Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

The Key Decision Plan shows all Key decisions that the Council is likely to make over the next twelve months

The Key Decision Plan is updated on a rolling basis and shows the decisions that will be considered and the date when the decision is 
expected to be made. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed within this document, unless otherwise 
stated, come into force and may then be implemented on the expiry of a 5 working day call-in period  from the date of publication of 
any decision.  

Key decisions are: “A decision which, in relation to an executive function, has a significant effect on communities in two or more 
Wards of the Council and / or is likely to result in the Authority incurring expenditure, generating income or making savings in any 
single financial year above the threshold of £75,000 in respect of revenue expenditure and £180,000 in respect of capital expenditure.”

Significant decisions are: 1. A decision made in connection with setting the Council Tax; 2. A decision to approve any matter relating 
to a Policy or Strategic Plan; 3. Any non-Executive decision which significantly affects the community in two or more wards or electoral 
divisions. Some of the decisions will be recommendations to full Council, particularly if they impact on the Budget and th
[...]
Feb 2019

*Cabinet Membership
The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader)
Councillor C N Worth (Deputy Leader of the Council)
Councillor M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)
Councillor T Carter (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor A Casson (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor P E Coupland (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor R Gambba-Jones (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor C Johnson (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor C J Lawton (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor G J Taylor (Portfolio Holder)

P
age 15



PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER / 
SUBJECT

PURPOSE OF DECISION CONSULTEES AND 
METHOD OF 

CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS

LIKELY DATE OF 
DECISION AND WHO 

WILL MAKE DECISION

6

If you have any comments or queries regarding any of the entries in the Key Decision Plan please contact:

Democratic Services, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE
Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

P
age 16

mailto:demservices@sholland.gov.uk


1

SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Rob Walker, Executive Director - Place
 

To: Performance Monitoring Panel Wednesday, 26 September 2018 

Author: Phil Norman, Planning and Building Control Manager
Jacqui Berridge, Legal Services Officer
Paul Jackson, Executive Programme Manager – Infrastructure and Housing 
Delivery

Subject S106 Agreements

Purpose: Monitoring of section 106 financial contributions  

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the contents of the report are noted.

 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 On 2 May 2018 the Panel considered a report from the Development Manager which 
explained the background and policy basis surrounding the process of securing section 106 
agreements.  This report additionally responded to the December 2017 Assurance Review 
which, following audit, has made two key recommendations.  For ease of reference, these 
recommendations were that the Council:

(a) Undertook a comprehensive review of all S106 agreements; and

(b) Assigned responsible officers to ensure that trigger points were monitored and 
[...]
 all s106 monies and to 
ensure updates are provided to and reviewed at subsequent meetings of the Finance Board 
as a standard agenda item.  Management scrutiny and oversight will ensure that s106 
monies are correctly accounted for and are spent as per their conditions.” 

Update– the master S106 monitoring sheet has been comprehensively reviewed and 
updated.  From this point forwards the responsibility for updating the ‘live’ monitoring sheet 
will rest with the councils S106 monitoring officer.  Six monthly updates will be provided to 
the internal officer Finance Board as set out above.

4.0 OPTIONS

4.1 Option (A) - Do Nothing

4.2 The recommendation is to note the contents of this report.

4.3 The ‘Do Nothing’ option is not recommended.

4.4 Option (B) – Note and endorse the contents of the report and actions to date. 

Page 24



9

5.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

5.1 The recommendations set out above are self-explanatory.  

6.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

6.1 Correct and timely receipt and spending of financial contributions secured by S106 
agreements.  Protection of the council’s financial position and maintenance of its 
reputation.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & 
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk Management; 
Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Transformation Programme; 
Other. Where the report author considers that there may be implications under one or more 
of these headings, these are identified below.

7.2 Constitutional & Legal

7.2.1 Enforcement of s106 agreements is a matter for the District Council (in relation to 
covenants given by a developer to the District Council) and the County Council (in relation 
to covenants given by a developer to 
[...]
: ……………………………………………………………………………………

The Cabinet minute number is:  C ….                    OR 
The portfolio holder decision notice number is: …….

Where a contract has been entered into complete the box below:

Purpose of contract: ……………………………………………..

Amount of contract:  ……………………………………………..

Date of contract:  …………………………………………………

Signed: ……………………………………………

Name: …………………………………………….

Date: ……………………………………………..

Page 30



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Manager - Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer)

To: Performance Monitoring Panel –26 September 2018

Author: Christine Morgan – Democratic Services Officer

Subject: Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme

Purpose: To set out the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel

Recommendation:

That the Panel gives consideration to the report and identifies any issues for discussion; 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for 
inclusion on its Work Programme.

1.2 Issues

1.2.1 Appendix A sets out the dates of future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration.  These items were either originally suggested by councillors or are being 
referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet.  This appendix will be updated as new 
items are identified.

1.2.2 Appendix B sets out the task groups that have been identified by the Panel.  The table 
shows:

 The name of the task group
 What it wants to achieve
 Key dates
 Membership of the task group
 When the task group will be reporting back to the Panel

1.2.3 It is hoped that in presenting the information in this way, and by having the report as a 
standing item on the agenda, it will record the issues identified by the Panel and provide the 
opportunity for councillors to monitor the progress of its Work Programme.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To note and consider the current status of the Work Programme.

2.2 To do nothing.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To al
[...]
: 

Appendix A Work Programme Calendar
Appendix B Task Group Work Programme 2018/19

Page 32



 APPENDIX A

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL – CALENDAR OF WORK PROGRAMME 
ITEMS

Date of Meeting Agenda items

26 September 
2018

 Re-letting of Void Properties Task Group – Update report on 
progress in actioning recommendations of the Task Group

 S106 monies report – to provide information on issues raised 
during last update on 2 May 2018.

 Update presentation on Transformation service reviews.
4 October 2018
Joint PMP/PDP

 Risk Policy
 Leisure update

1 November 
2018
Joint PMP/PDP

 Corporate Plan 2019-23
 ICT and Digital Strategy
 Customer Access Strategy

13 November 
2018

 Performance Overview Report Q2 – 2018-19
 Opportunity Peterborough
 Crime and Disorder – Update report on community safety and 

how it is being delivered through the various tiers of Groups 
and Panels (including the East Lincs CSP and newly formed 
Lincolnshire CSP) – Update to be provided every six months 
by the Portfolio Holder for Community Development. Last 
discussed at 2/5/18 meeting where it was requested that 
information to this meeting be provided on – 1) Evidence of 
publicity around the LSP’s initiatives; and 2) Details of 
progress in the key initiatives.

 Swimming Pool and Leisure Facilities Contract Task Group – 
update on progress of recommendations (last update received 
2 May 2018 – update to address issues raised at this meeting)

 Economic Development  - Update report (6 months from last 
update 2 May 2018)

 Information report on future commercialisation projects 
 Catering lease, South Holland Centre – To outline future 

catering contract options.
30 January 
2019

 Performance Overview Report Q3 – 2018-19
 Emergency Response – Information report to be provided 

once the Terms of Reference with regard to Emergency 
Planning have been clarified.

 Enforcement – update report on how the Authority is 
addressing the various types of enforcement, following the 
Authori

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in the 
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 26 
September 2018 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock (Chairman)
M D Booth (Vice-Chairman)

G R Aley
J R Astill

G K Dark
P C Foyster

R Grocock
A M Newton

 

In Attendance:  Place Manager, Executive Programme Manager, Senior Planning 
Lawyer, Planning and Building Control Manager, Executive Manager – People and 
Public Protection and Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis, 
J L King, A C Tennant and S Wray 

Action By
12 MINUTES 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel held on 31 July 2018

AGREED:

That the minutes be signed as a correct record. 

13 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

14 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were no questions asked under Standing Order 6. 

15 TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were no responses of the Cabinet to consider.
 

16 ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL. 

There were no items referred from the Policy Development Panel. 



- 2 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
26 September 2018

17 KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 18 
September 2018.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan issued on 18 September 2018 be 
noted.
 

18 S106 AGREEMENTS 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director – 
Place which sought to update the Panel on the monitoring of 
Section 106 financial contributions.

The Executive Programme Manager introduced the report, stating 
that this matter covered all 3 directorates.

The Executive Programme Manager stated that this came on the 
back of audit recommendations. The report had been to PMP in 
May, where the panel had made some amendments to the report.

There were currently 58 S106 agreements with the council which 
had financial commitments. It remained the Council’s 
responsibility to ensure that the money was secured and spent 
responsibly. 

The Executive Programme Manager advised that there would be 
a dedicated S106 Officer whose sole responsibility would be to 
deal with all elements of S106 agreements.

The Executive Programme Manager stated that the Master S106 
monitoring document was ‘live’ and therefore the figures stated at 
this meeting were subject to change. Legal Services would be 
responsible for adding new agreements to the monitoring list.

The Executive Programme Manager stated that all important and 
urgent Audit recommendations had been addressed.

Members stated that they were unclear on who made the decision 
on how S106 payments were made and how the money was 
spent. The Executive Programme Manager responded that the 
decisions were made via the planning process including the 
Planning Committee on the recommendation of Officers.

The Chairman stated that there was a perception that parishes 



- 3 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
26 September 2018

received large amounts of money from residential developments, 
but that this was false.

Members had stated that they were under the impression that 
community groups could get a percentage of S106 funding. They 
asked how much of a % of S106 was dedicated to community 
groups. Officers stated that there was no provision. The Executive 
Programme Manager stated that S106 payments were made on a 
case-by-case basis, he said if he said that if Parishes were not 
asking for, or could not justify, S106 contributions they would not 
receive any. It was further stated that funds could only be asked 
for if there was a direct impact upon the requester from the 
relevant development. Members asked if the Council was missing 
out on funds if it was not actively chasing S106 applications. 
Officers responded that the Council were not missing out because 
the pot did not increase with more requests, and that additional 
applications only changed the way the pot was divided.

Members stated that they felt it would be useful for Planning, for 
councillors to be given clearer advice on what restrictions applied 
to the funding, as they felt that the lack of information was leading 
to groups making applications, only to be turned down. Officers 
responded that this was an ongoing conversation within the 
Council as the Government was making moves towards making 
these details more accessible. Members also asked that officers 
produce a list of which S106 agreements were made in which 
wards and distribute this list to relevant members.

Members asked if triggers could be brought forward if developers 
stated that they were ready to trigger the S106 agreement ahead 
of schedule. Officers stated that they were more than happy to 
discuss movement of triggers with developers if they wanted to.

The Chairman felt that in the past the council had not gotten S106 
agreements right. He asked how officers would assure that these 
agreements were robust. The Senior Planning Lawyer stated that 
changes to S106 agreements were tightly controlled and that 
officers were attempting to implement a S106 template and that 
there had not been a recent, disappointing agreement as 
processes were improving. The Chairman further asked if open 
space provisions were S106 agreements or if they were part of 
regular planning recommendations. Officers stated that they were 
generally part of planning recommendations.

AGREED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

PN, AS 



- 4 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
26 September 2018

 

19 TRANSFORMATION SERVICE REVIEWS 

The Panel received a presentation from the Executive Manager – 
People and Public Protection which updated members on the 
outcomes and position following the service reviews across the 
organisation, in relation to the transformation programme.

After members had received the presentation, the following points 
were discussed:

 The cost of achieving the savings had been £250,000.00
 The biggest risk to achieving the transformation 

programme had been recruiting relevant personnel
 It had been necessary to increase the advertised wages in 

order to secure the right staff but this was not thought to be 
a significant risk to the projected savings.

AGREED:

That the contents of the presentation be noted.

 

20 RE-LETTING OF VOID PROPERTIES TASK GROUP 

The Panel received a presentation from the Place Manager on the 
current situation around the Re-letting of Void Properties Task 
Group.

After the presentation, the panel discussed the following points: 

Members welcomed the improvements to the new system but 
noted that the targets were still not being met despite this issue 
being repeatedly challenged by the Panel. The Chairman stated 
that if significant improvements were not made in a timely manner 
then the panel would be obliged to re-establish the task group. It 
was agreed that this matter should be examined again in 6 
months to ensure that the item could be saved from requiring a 
task group. The Place Manager stated that she would be happy 
for the item to be examined again in 6 months and stated that 
they were confident that significant improvements would have 
been made at that point.

Members asked about chimney sweeping, which officers were 
considering bringing in-house. It was noted that specialist training 
was required. 



- 5 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
26 September 2018

Members asked if figures could be broken down and distributed to 
members. The Chairman stated that he felt this information would 
be useful.

AGREED:

a) That the contents of the presentation be noted; And

b) That the progress of Re-Letting of void properties be re-
examined at a meeting in 6 months time.

Cllr Newton Left the room at 20:10 

PS 

PS 

21 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work Programme consisted 
of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration, and the second setting out the Task Groups that 
had been identified by the Panel.

AGREED:

That the Work Programme report provided by the Executive 
Manager – Governance be noted. 

22 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

There were no urgent items.

 

(The meeting ended at 8.35 pm)

(End of minutes)


